31

Atlantic Edge Credit Union – 2024 Annual Report   [ 52 ]

A Strong Economy Starts with Strong Communities

Atlantic Edge Credit Union Limited
Notes to Financial Statements

At December 31, 2024

17. Interest Rate Sensitivity (continued)

The Credit Union uses income simulation modelling to measure exposure to changes in interest
rates over short-term periods. Earnings at risk are calculated by forecasting the net interest
margin for the next 12-month period using most likely assumptions. The impact of rate shock
scenarios are measured against the most likely forecast. The resulting change in the forecast as
a result of interest rate shocks is then compared to the most likely forecast to determine the
earnings at risk amount. The table below shows the projected change to earnings based on
most likely changes in interest rates:

Asset/Liability Management Limits
Projected Change

to Earnings

Most Likely Shocked + 100 basis points 623,923
Most Likely Shocked - 100 basis points (626,059)

32

Atlantic Edge Credit Union – 2024 Annual Report   [ 53 ]

A Strong Economy Starts with Strong Communities

Atlantic Edge Credit Union Limited
Notes to Financial Statements

At December 31, 2024

18.  Expenses

2024 2023

Members’ security
CUDGC assessment insurance $ 684,577 $ 466,462

Insurance 157,607 96,793

$ 842,184 $ 563,255

General business
Advertising and promotion  218,971 168,096

Amortization 244,839 179,296

Assessment dues — Atlantic Central 447,300 293,343

Business taxes 427,260 206,535

Courier fees 4,586 17,254

Data processing fees 2,791,170 1,928,416

Office expenses and postage 235,260 187,648

Other 636,073 437,206

Professional fees 300,188 220,061

Service charges 991,982 625,135

Shared services and governance 270,007 210,156

Telephone 157,857 122,376

Training 174,466 163,087

Travel 251,475 140,389

$ 7,151,434 $ 4,898,998

Occupancy
Land lease 136,850 137,022

Depreciation — building 266,545 211,828

Other 476,913 51,009

Repairs and maintenance 99,535 62,507

Property insurance and taxes 200,438 134,884

Utilities 343,774 233,472

$ 1,524,055 $ 830,722

33

Atlantic Edge Credit Union – 2024 Annual Report   [ 54 ]

A Strong Economy Starts with Strong Communities

Atlantic Edge Credit Union Limited
Notes to Financial Statements

At December 31, 2024

19.  Commitments

Leases
The Credit Union has entered into lease agreements for office space and has recorded an
associated lease liability. Future principal lease commitments under the Credit Union's lease
agreements for the next four years are as follows:

2025 $ 129,321
2026 $ 89,069
2027 $ 61,246
2028 $ 61,283

Member loans
The Credit Union has the following commitment to its members at the year end on account of
unused lines of credit:

2024 2023

Unused lines of credit $ 39,930,655 $ 25,278,200

Credit Facilities
The Credit Union has an authorized line of credit with Atlantic Central totalling $12,001,000
bearing interest at 2.50%, with a $nil balance used at December 31, 2024 (2023 - $nil). These
borrowings are secured by a general assignment of book debt.

20.  Prior Period Adjustment

During the year, the Credit Union identified that it had incorrectly recognized an investment in
its financial statements in a prior year. The correction of the investment resulted in a prior
period adjustment. The details of the adjustment are as follows:

2023

Decrease in investments $ (340,296)
Decrease in opening retained earnings $ 340,296